liabilities. The Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO) based on the proposal suggested by expert services, adopts the
strategy of adjusting the assets and liabilities items based on the estimated changes in market interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis
Interest rate risk management is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Banks profit or loss and equity
to various floating interest rate scenarios. The interest rate sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the
exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date. The analysis assumes a parallel increase of interest rates of 200
basis points (± 2%) on the level of net profit and equity.
Exposure to interest rate risk and its impact on the bank’s statement of changes in equity and profit and loss is
measured through Basis Point Value methodology. Results presented below represent the changes in profit and
loss and equity, which would occur if interest rates will increase or decrease by 200 basis points.
The effect of interest rate risk on equity is similar to that on Profit and Loss. Analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss
and equity to changes in interest rates is as follows:

Sensitivity of the profit and loss and equity
Interest rate sensitivity 2024 2023
Increase in basic points
+200 bps parallel shift (6,457) 993

Interest rate sensitivity 2024 2023
Decrease in basic points
-200 bps parallel shift 6,837 (1,321)

121
NLB Banka
Annual Report 2024

Overview
CEO Statement

Key Highlights

Business report
Strategy

Performance Overview

Segment Analysis

Risk Management

Sustainability
Statement

Financial
Report

Economic Value of Equity (EVE) results as at December 31, 2024 is -3.98% of capital (worst scenario +200bps) (2023: -1.19% with worst scenario -200bps). As per interest rate risk
management policy the maximum limit of EVE result is -10% of total capital.

The participation of variable interest rate loans in total loans in 2024 was 7.17%, while in 2023 was 17.08%

The table below gives the contractual maturity on net interest rate position for financial assets and financial liabilities as monitored by management.